
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
30 August 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in EAGLESHAM HOUSE, 
ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to 

attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee 5th June 2018 (Pages 5 - 8)

(b) Cowal Transport Forum 12th June 2018 (for noting) (Pages 9 - 16)

(c) Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group 14th August 2018 (for noting) (Pages 
17 - 24)

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

5. PERFORMANCE REVIEW - AREA SCORECARD (Pages 25 - 42)
Report by Performance Management and Improvement Officer 

6. LOCAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW - FEEDBACK FROM THE BIG LISTEN EVENTS 
IN BUTE AND COWAL (Pages 43 - 60)
Report by Corporate Support Manager

7. ROTHESAY PIER LIFTS (Pages 61 - 64)
Report by Marine Operations Manager

8. NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE FOR KIRN PRIMARY 

Public Document Pack



SCHOOL AND DUNOON PRIMARY SCHOOL (Pages 65 - 80)
Report by Special Projects and Quality Improvement Manager

9. ROTHESAY PAVILION PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 81 - 92)
Report by Project Manager, Rothesay Pavilion

10. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND 

(a) Monitoring of the Supporting Communities Fund 2017/2018 (Pages 93 - 102)

Report by Community Development Officer
(b) Evaluation of the SCF Participatory Budgeting Pilot (Pages 103 - 110)

Presentation by Social Value Lab 
11. TORLOCHAN TRAVELLING PERSON SITE, BY SANDBANK (Pages 111 - 116)

Report by Team Leader - Housing Strategy, Housing Services

12. DUNOON PIER WAITING ROOM - RECOMMENDATION FOR LEASE (Pages 117 - 
122)
Report by Development Officer Bute and Cowal

13. APPOINTMENT TO HOLY LOCH LOCAL NATURE RESERVE MANAGEMENT 
GROUP (Pages 123 - 126)
Report by Area Committee Manager

E1 14. ROTHESAY TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE - RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD (Pages 
127 - 136)
Report by TH Project Officer

15. AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 137 - 140)

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:-

Paragraph 8  The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the authority under any 
particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply of goods or services.

Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods or 
services.

  Bute and Cowal Area Committee

  Councillor Jim Anderson (Vice-Chair) Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Jim Findlay Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Bobby Good (Chair) Councillor Yvonne McNeilly



Councillor Jean Moffat Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Len Scoullar

  Contact: Andrea Moir, Senior Area Committee Assistant - 01369 708662



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the TIMBER PIER 

BUILDING, DUNOON on TUESDAY, 5 JUNE 2018

      Present:                        Councillor Bobby Good (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor Jim Findlay

Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Len Scoullar

      Attending: Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services (By Lync)
Stuart McLean, Area Committee Manager
John Gordon, CHORD Programme Manager
Robyn McIlroy, Education Officer, Community Services

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were intimated by:
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councill
[...]
safety inspections are regularly carried out and quarterly multi 
agency liaison meetings take place to allow for joint working wherever possible.

3. Dunoon Community Council would like to request that the 4 technical posts to be 
reduced due to the Roads and Amenity restructure not be taken from the on the 
ground amenity workforce in the Cowal area?

Councillor Good responded that the posts in question are management and not 
amenity groundsman posts.

4. Is there money set aside for phase two of the Dunoon Pier refurbishment?

The CHORD Programme manager gave a commitment to seek clarification on the 
resources available for phase two of the Dunoon Pier refurbishment and that this 
would be provided to Mr Lynch.

5. Is there an update from SEPA regarding future use of the Dunoon Pier building?

The CHORD Programme Manager informed the Committee that the change of use 
planning application was in progress and meetings were scheduled to explore how 
the facility could be marketed and utilised.

5. PERFORMANCE REVIEW - AREA SCORECARD 
The Committee considered the Area Scorecard report for financial quarter 4 of 2017-2018.

Decision

The Committee:-
1. Noted the performance presented on the scorecard and supporting commentary.
2. Considered and agreed to the inclusion and level of data for Parking Penalty 

Notices and to receive teacher absence at area level only.
3. Considered and agreed to the proposed method of presenting the Recycling of 

Waste information and removal of the Waste by Tonne measures.

Page 6



4. Noted that work was ongoing and to respond to the Performance Management and 
Improvement Officer with requests or comments regarding the layout and format of 
the Report and Scorecard.

 
(Ref: Report by Performance and Improvement Officer dated 5th June 2018, submitted).

6. ROADS AND AMENITY SERVICES UPDATE 
The Committee considered a briefing note that provided an update on Roads and Amenity 
services as well as the Capital Programme of works for 2018/2019 and a presentation. A 
general discussion  on the service redesign process was thereafter held that was 
facilitated by the Head of Roads and Amenity Services.

Decision
The Committee noted and considered the update provided within the briefing paper, and 
associated presentation.

(Ref: Briefing note by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 5th June 2018, 
submitted)

The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed to vary the order of business and consider the 
Primary School report 2017/2018 – Bute and Cowal next to facilitate officer attendance.

7. 12.    PRIMARY SCHOOL REPORT 2017/18 – BUTE AND COWAL 
The Committee Considered a progress and statistical update report on the Primary 
Schools in Bute and Cowal 2017/2018.

Decision 
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Education Quality and Improvement Officer dated 5th June 2018, 
submitted)

8. 7.     CHORD – DUNOON – QUEENS HALL -  PROGRESS UPDATE 
The Committee considered a progress update report on the delivery of the Queens Hall 
refurbishment and Public Realm Improvements project.

Decision
The Committee considered and noted the update provided within the report.

(Ref: Report by CHORD Programme Manager dated 5th June 2018, submitted)

9. 8.      ROTHESAY PAVILION PROGRESS REPORT 
The Committee considered a progress update report on the Rothesay Pavilion Adaptive 
Restoration and Extension Works project following completion of the funding package in 
September 2017 and the award of the construction contract to Messrs CBC Ltd in 
November 2017.

Decision

The Committee considered and noted:

Page 7



1. The Rothesay Pavilion Adaptive Restoration and Extension works contract had 
been fully funded with an anticipated final cost of £13,991,536

2. The contract had been awarded to Messrs CBC Ltd who remain on schedule to 
complete on 31st July 2019.

3. The Project Manager left the Council on 4th May 2018 to take up a new post with 
Highlands and Islands Enterprise (HIE).

(Ref: Report by CHORD Programme Manager dated 5th June 2018, submitted)

9. 9.      PUBLIC TELEPHONE KIOSK – MILLHOUSE 
The Committee considered a report detailing the request by Kilfinan Community Council to 
adopt the telephone kiosk at Village Brae, Tighnabruiach.

Decision
The Committee agreed they had no objections to the proposal of Kilfinan Community 
Council adopting the telephone kiosk at Village Brae, Tighnabruaich.

(Ref: Report by Area Committee Manager dated 5th June 2018, submitted)

10. 10.   APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS 
The Committee considered a report on the appointment of an Elected Member from the 
Bute and Cowal Area Committee to be the substitute representative on the Glasgow 
Airport Consultative Committee.

Decision
The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Jim Findlay to be the substitute Council 
representative on the Glasgow Consultative Committee.

(Ref: Report by Area Committee Manager dated 5th June 2018, submitted)

11. 11.   CRUACH MHOR AND CLACHAN FLATS WIND FARM TRUSTS 
The Committee considered a report on the annual accounts for both the Cruach Mhor and 
Clachan Flats Wind Farm Trusts.

Decision 
The Committee noted the most recent annual update on the work of the trusts.

(Ref: Report by Area Governance Manager dated 5th June 2018, submitted)

13. AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
The Committee considered the Bute and Cowal Workplan for June.

Decision
The Committee noted the Bute and Cowal Workplan.

 (Ref: Bute and Cowal Workplan dated 5th June 2018, submitted).

Page 8



MINUTES of MEETING of COWAL TRANSPORT FORUM held in the TIMBER PIER 
BUILDING, DUNOON on TUESDAY, 12 JUNE 2018 

Present:                          Councillor Alan Reid (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson Councillor Audrey Forrest

Attending: Bobby Good, West Coast Motors
Stuart McLean, Argyll and Bute Council
Kevin McIntosh, Argyll and Bute Council
Douglas Blades, Argyll and Bute Council
Ross Moran, Caledonian MacBrayne
Iain Slorach, Caledonian MacBrayne
Yvonne Ha
[...]
led indicators would need to be built 
in Pyramid requiring a large volume of data entry each month. However, a more 
manageable and workable solution is offered, and that is for the responsible officer 
to be contacted directly with specific targeted requests.

For FQ1 2018-19 the number of Argyll and Bute wide PPNs issued was 2,069; for 
Bute and Cowal the figure is 137. Additionally, some of the statistical and 
background information provided may be too detailed for presentation at Area 
Committees.  

Keith Tenant is the responsible officer and can be contacted on 01631 572925 or 
keith.tennant@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

1.3 The ‘trend’ arrow for Car Parking Income has been removed for this reporting 
period as the data is cumulative for each financial year. The trend arrow will be 
replaced for FQ2 2018-19.

1.4 A short key to symbols / layout is attached. (Appendix 1).

Page 25 Agenda Item 5

mailto:keith.tennant@argyll-bute.gov.uk


2

2 Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee notes the performance presented on 
the Scorecard and supporting commentary. 

2.2 It is recommended that the Area Committee agree to the current level of data for 
PPNs and to contact the named responsible officer (Keith Tennant) with specific 
requests regarding further statistical information and background on the PPNs 
issued within the Bute and Cowal area.  

2.3 The Area Committee are asked to note that work is ongoing and to respond to 
Sonya Thomas with requests or comments regarding the layout and format of the 
Report and Scorecard.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director, Customer Services

Jane Fowler
Head of Improvement & HR

For further information, please contact:
Sonya Thomas
Performance and Improvement Officer
Improvement and HR
01546 604454

Appendix 1: Key to symbols
Appendix 2: Word Report in pdf format
Appendix 3: B&C Scorecard 

Page 26



Appendix 1

PERFORMANCE REPORTS – KEYS TO SYMBOLS

WORD REPORT

STATUS SYMBOL 

 This is colour coded and indicate
[...]
e 41



Page 42



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Bute and Cowal Area Committee

Chief Executives 04 September 2018

Local Governance Review – Feedback from the Big Listen Events in Bute and 
Cowal

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The programme for Scottish government 2017-18 set out the intention to 
“decentralise power to a more local level in Scotland and launch a 
comprehensive review of local governance ahead of a Local Democracy Bill 
later in this Parliament”.  The Scottish Government’s local governance review 
consultation was launched 28 May 2018 and entitled ‘Democracy Matters’ and 
will close 14 December 2018.    

1.2 The first phase is aimed primarily at communities to better understand how 
decisions and their impacts are best taken at community level.  The second 
stage of the consultation is aimed primarily at Community Planning 
Partnerships and public sector organisations who are encouraged to offer 
proposals for improved governance arrangements at their level of place.  

1.3 In preparation, the Chief Executive embarked on an extensive engagement 
programme with communities across Argyll and Bute and online to inform the 
Council’s response which will be considered by the Council at its meeting on 
27 September 2018.

1.4 This report sets out the background to the consultation and more explicitly 
provides a narrative on the key themes and comments captured at our event on 
the Isle of Bute and the online webchat session.

1.5 It is recommended that the Bute and Cowal Area Committee:

a) Notes and considers the content of this paper and the views expressed 
by local communities in relation to the local governance review 
consultation;

b) Notes and considers that an overarching report which will contain a draft 
response to the Scottish Government consultation ‘Democracy Matters’ 
will be submitted for consideration by the Council on the 27 September 
2018.

Page 43 Agenda Item 6



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Bute and Cowal Area Committee

Chief Executives 04 September 2018

Local Governance Review – Feedback from the Big Listen Events in Bute and 
Cowal

2.0  INTRODUCTION

2.1 The programme for Scottish government 2017-18 set out the intention to 
“decentralise power to a more local level in Scotland and launch a 
comprehensive review of local governance ahead of a Local Democracy Bill 
later in this Parliament”.   

2.2 The first phase is aimed primarily at communities to better understand how 
decisions and their impacts are best taken at community level.  The second 
phase of the consultation is aimed primarily at Community Planning 
Partnerships and public sector organisations who are encouraged to offer 
proposals for improved governance arrangements at their level of place. 

2.3 In preparation, the Chief Executive embarked on an extensive engagement 
programme with communities across Argyll and Bute and online to inform the 
Council’s response which will be considered by the Council at its meeting on 
27 September 2018.

2.4 This report sets out the background to the consultation and more explicitly 
provides a narrative on the key themes and comments captured at our event on 
the Island of Bute, Dunoon and the online webchat session.
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that members of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee:

3.1 Notes and considers the content of this paper and the views expressed 
by local communities in relation to the local governance review 
consultation;

3.2 Notes and considers that an overarching report which will contain a draft 
response to the Scottish Government consultation ‘Democracy Matters’ 
will be submitted for consideration by the Council on the 27 September 

Page 44



2018.

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 The programme for Scottish government 2017-18 set out the intention to 
“decentralise power to a more local level in Scotland and launch a 
comprehensive review of local governance ahead of a Local Democracy Bill 
later in this Parliament”.   The Scottish Government and COSLA jointly 
ann
[...]
Jim Smith
Policy Lead: Councillor Roddy McCuish
10 August 2018

For further information contact: Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager
Tel: 01546 604893

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                         BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE             
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES                                   4 SEPTEMBER 2018
CUSTOMER SERVICES

NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE FOR
KIRN PRIMARY SCHOOL AND DUNOON PRIMARY SCHOOL

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides Members with progress on the Council’s Schools 
Redevelopment Project in partnership with hubNorth Scotland Ltd (hubNorth) to 
build a new primary school in Kirn and the refurbishment/part new build of 
Dunoon Primary School. 

1.2 Kirn Primary School
The new Kirn Primary School was handed over to the Council on Thursday
26 October 2017 and opened to pupils and staff on Thursday 2 November 
2017. 

An Opening Ceremony was held in the new school on Thursday 31 January 
2018 and images of this are included in Paragraph 4.1.3 

1.3 Dunoon Primary School
Contract Close for the redevelopment of Dunoon Primary School was reached 
on Monday 3 July 2017.

1.4 The key construction dates for the Dunoon Primary School project are:

Construction Phases:
 Phase 1A: July 2017 
 Phase 1B: August - September 2017
 Phase 2: July 2017 – October 2018
 Phase 3: October 2018 - November 2019
 Phase 4: November 2019 - December 2019

1.5 Phase 1A and Phase 1B have been completed. Phase 2 is underway with the 
main works now focused on the refurbishment of the existing West Wing. 
During Phases 1A,1B and 2, all pupils and staff are accommodated in the East 
Wing with Early Years pupils and staff accommodated in Kirn Early Years, with 
ESCAPE using the Guide Hall, Dunoon.

Photographs of the Works are included in Paragraph 4.2.3

Due to the requirement to address the structural issues with the mezzanine 
floors in the West Wing,  Phase 2 has been extended to 15 October 2018. This 
meant the planned decant of pupils from the East wing to the West wing for the 
commencement of the new school year in August required to be re-

Page 65 Agenda Item 8



2

programmed. This will now happen in October and planning is well advanced 
for that. Due to increasing school roll in August, arrangements were made to 
accommodate the new P7 class in Dunoon Grammar School and detailed 
arrangements for transport, decant and accommodation have been made 
together with detailed consultation with the School and communication with 
parents.

1.6 Morrison Construction has registered the Dunoon Primary School site with the 
Considerate Constructors Scheme. Further details are set out in Paragraph 
4.2.9

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members consider the content of this report.

Page 66



3

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL   BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE                         

COMMUNITY SERVICES                                    4 SEPTEMBER 2018
CUSTOMER SERVICES

NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE FOR
KIRN PRIMARY SCHOOL AND DUNOON PRIMARY SCHOOL

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report provides Members with progress on the Council’s Schools 
Redevelopment Project in partnership with hubNorth Scotland Ltd 
(hubNorth) to build a new primary school in Kirn and the refurbishment/ 
part new build of Dunoon Primary School. 
  

2.2 Kirn Primary School
The new Kirn Primary School was handed over to the Council on 
Thursday 26 October 2017 and opened to pupils and staff on Thursday 
2 November 2017. 

An Opening Ceremony, presented by the Head Teacher, Kirsteen 
MacDonald, was held in the new school on Thursday 31 January 2018. 
Pupils provided a tour of the school,  which was then followed by country 
dancing, singing and presentations. Speeches were made by the 
outgoing Execuive Director of Education Ann Marie Knowles and the 
Policy Lead for Education Cllr Yvonne McNeilly, who along with 
assistance from the Head Boy and Head Girl of Kirn Primary, cu
[...]
costs, actual costs incurred and beneficiaries. 

1.3 In 2017/18 the Supporting Communities Fund provided up to 50% of project 
costs and required match funding. Organisations were eligible to apply for up to 
£4,000. The Fund is a revenue stream and capital costs are therefore ineligible.

1.4 Members are asked to consider the contents of the report showing a summary 
of the information supplied by organisations in their End of Project Monitoring 
Reports.

1.5 Members are asked to note the return of monies and consider whether these 
should be carried forward to be included in funds available for dispersal in 
2019/20. 

1.6 Members are asked to agree the carry forward of the funds allocated to 
Dunoon’s Men’s Shed and Historic Kilmun to financial year 2018/19.

Page 93 Agenda Item 10a



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

4 September 2018

MONITORING OF THE SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND 2017/18

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report highlights the positive outcomes for communities in Bute 
and Cowal through the allocation of the Council’s Supporting 
Communities Fund in 2017/18.

2.2 A total of £26,343 was awarded to 13 organisations in 2017/18. 
Organisations have up to three months from the end of the project to 
complete and return a project monitoring report.

2.3 A total of £2,560 is due to be returned from projects. The amount can 
be made available for allocation in the financial year 2019/20.

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Bute and Cowal Area Committee:

3.1 Note the positive contribution of the grants to community projects, 
detailed in section 4 and the attached table.

3.2 Note the return of unspent funds in paragraph 4.4 of the report.

3.3 Agree the carry forward of the funds allocated to the Dunoon Men’s 
Shed as detailed in paragraph 4.5

3.4 Agree the carry forward of the funds allocated to Historic Kilmun as 
detailed in paragraph 4.6

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 The grants distr
[...]
g a lease for 
Torlochan to be used by the community for an appropriate purpose.

Page 111 Agenda Item 11



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE

                                      SEPTEMBER 2018

TORLOCHAN TRAVELLING PERSON SITE, BY SANDBANK

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 Argyll Community Housing Association has owned and managed the three 
official Travelling Person sites within Argyll and Bute since these were 
transferred by the council along with its housing stock in 2006. In January 2017 
the Association’s board considered a proposal to close the site at Torlochan, by 
Sandbank, as this was deemed to be no longer economically viable due to 
perceived lack of demand.

3.2 Under the 2001 Housing (Scotland) Act and subsequent legislation and 
guidance, the local authority has a duty to assess the accommodation and 
support needs of Gypsy/Travellers and to ensure that these are met via the 
Local Housing Strategy. Therefore, the council retains an interest in the sites 
and is required to take a view on ACHA’s proposals. This report sets out the 
context and issues relating to ACHA’s proposal and notes potential strategic and 
financial implications for the council.

3.3 In September 2017 the Bute and Cowal Area Committee agreed to encourage 
ACHA to engage with local community groups to identify a community use for 
the Torlochan site, and if no such suitable use could be found, agree in principal 
to support the mothballing of the Torlochan site, subject to any future evidence 
of unmet need in the area.

3.4 It is the view of officers that there is currently no identified unmet need from the 
Gypsy/Traveller community, and that any future need could be met by provision 
of pitches at the other 2 sites within Argyll and Bute, Dunchologan and Ledaig.

 

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee agree to ACHA’s proposals to take 
forward discussions with community groups with a view to signing
[...]
 
COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

4 SEPETMBER 2018

ROTHESAY TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE – RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask Members to approve an offer of grant, of up 
to three hundred and thirty thousand, seven hundred and sixty pounds 
(£330,760) to the five owners of 73-77 Victoria Street, Rothesay as part of 
Rothesay Townscape Heritage (TH). 

1.2 The grant will support the comprehensive repair of a listed building in multiple 
ownership, which will serve to safeguard the property for future generations whilst 
helping to lift the appearance of Rothesay’s town centre.

1.3 This grant award represents the second large-scale award to be offered as part 
of the heritage-led regeneration project, and which supports delivery of the 
approved outcomes as agreed by funders. 

1.4 The grant is based on a cost plan produced by a quantity surveyor and based on 
detailed analysis of the building, undertaken by a conservation accredited 
architect. The works are yet to be tendered, but should the tender returns prove 
to be higher than anticipated, the grant offer will not increase. Should the tender 
returns be less than anticipated however, the grant will reduce and be based on 
a percentage intervention rate of 90% of total eligible costs.

1.5 Rothesay TH will be delivered over a 5 year period, between 2017 and 2022. 
A full funding package of £2.7m is in place, with expenditure monitored on a 
regular basis.

2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Bute and Cowal Area Committee:

2.2 Approve a grant offer of up to £330,760 to the 5 property owners of 73-77 
Victoria Street, Rothesay to assist with the cost of repairs to their listed 
building, as per the breakdown in appendix 2.

Page 127 Agenda Item 14



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL AREA 
COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE 4 SEPTEMBER 2018

ROTHESAY TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE – RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 The p
[...]
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE FOR KIRN PRIMARY SCHOOL AND DUNOON PRIMARY SCHOOL
	9 ROTHESAY PAVILION PROGRESS REPORT
	10a Monitoring of the Supporting Communities Fund 2017/2018
	10b Evaluation of the SCF Participatory Budgeting Pilot
	11 TORLOCHAN TRAVELLING PERSON SITE, BY SANDBANK
	12 DUNOON PIER WAITING ROOM - RECOMMENDATION FOR LEASE
	13 APPOINTMENT TO HOLY LOCH LOCAL NATURE RESERVE MANAGEMENT GROUP
	14 ROTHESAY TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE - RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD
	Appendix 1 - 73-77 Victoria Street
	Appendix 2 - Rothesay TH 04.09.18

	15 AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in 
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Present:                      Councillor Bobby Good (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor Audrey Forrest

Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Len Scoullar

Attending: Stuart McLean, Area Committee Manager
Stuart Green, Corporate Support Manager
Jonathan Miles, Rothesay Pavilion Project Manager
Douglas Whyte, Housing Strategy Team Leader
Lorna Pearce, Senior Development Officer
Sharon MacDonald, Community Development Officer
Marilyn Rieley, Development Officer, Bute and Cowal
Colin Fulcher, TH Project Officer
Rick Rijsdijk, Social Value Lab

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated by:
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Anderson declared a non-financial interest in relation to Monitoring of the 
Supporting Communities Fund  2017/2018 which was dealt with at item 10. (a) of this 
minute, citing he was a member of Kirn Gala and the Mod Committee.

Councillor Reid declared a non-financial interest in relation to Monitoring of the 
Supporting Communities Fund  2017/2018  which was dealt with at item 10. (a) of 
this minute, citing he was a member of Kirn Gala.

Councillor Forrest declared a non-financial interest in relation to Monitoring of the 
Supporting Communities Fund  2017/2018 which was dealt with at item 10. (a) of this 
minute, citing she was a member of Historic Kilmun.

Due to there being no committee decision required for item 10.(a) the Members 
remained in the room for the duration of the item.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee 5th June 2018 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on the 5th June 
2018 was approved as a correct record.



(b) Cowal Transport Forum 12th June 2018 (for noting) 
The minute of the  Cowal Transport Forum meeting held on 12th June 
2018 was noted.

(c) Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group 14th August 2018 (for 
noting) 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group held on 
14th August 2018 was noted.

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

No public or Councillor questions were raised.

5. PERFORMANCE REVIEW - AREA SCORECARD 

The Committee gave consideration to the Area Scorecard for financial quarter 1 of 
2018-2019.

Decision 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:-

1. Noted the performance presented on the scorecard and supporting 
commentary.

2. Agreed to the current level of data for Parking Penalty Notices (PPNs) and to 
contact the named responsible officer with specific requests regarding further 
statistical information and background on the PNNs issued within the Bute 
and Cowal Area and;

3. Noted that work was ongoing and to respond to the Performance 
Management and Improvement Officer with requests or comments regarding 
the layout and format of the Report and Scorecard.

 
 (Ref: Report by Performance and Improvement Officer dated 4th September 2018, 
submitted).

6. LOCAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW - FEEDBACK FROM THE BIG LISTEN 
EVENTS IN BUTE AND COWAL 

The Committee gave consideration to a report and video by the Business Manager 
which set out the background, key themes and comments captured at the Big Listen 
events in Bute and Cowal.



Decision  
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:-

1. Noted and considered the content of the paper and the view expressed by 
local communities in relation to the local governance review consultation and;

2. Noted and considered that an overarching report which will contain a draft 
response to the Scottish Government consultation ‘Democracy Matters’ 
would be submitted for consideration on the 27th September 2018.

(Ref: Report by Business Manager, dated 4th September 2018, submitted)

7. ROTHESAY PIER LIFTS 

The Committee gave consideration to an update report on the actions being 
undertaken by officers to improve service resilience at Rothesay pier.

Decision
The Bute and Cowal Committee considered and noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Marine Operations Manager dated 4th September 2018, submitted)

8. NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE FOR KIRN PRIMARY 
SCHOOL AND DUNOON PRIMARY SCHOOL 

The Committee gave consideration to a progress update report on the Council’s 
Schools redevelopment project in partnership with hubNorth Scotland Ltd to build a 
new primary school in Kirn and the refurbishment/part new build of Dunoon Primary 
School.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the 
report.

(Ref: Report by Special Projects & Quality Improvement Manager dated 4th 
September 2018, submitted)

9. ROTHESAY PAVILION PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee gave consideration to a progress update report on the Rothesay 
Pavilion Adaptive Restoration and Extension Works project.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:-

1. Considered and noted the progress update provided in the report and;



2. Noted the new Project Manager, Jonathan Miles, took up post on the 23rd July 
2018.

(Ref: Report by Rothesay Pavilion Project Manager dated 4th September 2018, 
submitted)

10. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND 

(a) Monitoring of the Supporting Communities Fund 2017/2018 
The Committee gave consideration to a report that provided monitoring 
information on the grants distributed through the Supporting Communities 
Fund 2017/2018.

Decision
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:-

1. Noted the positive contribution of the grants to community projects, 
detailed in the report.

2. Noted the return of unspent funds totalling £2,560.

3. Agreed the carry forward of the funds allocated to the Dunoon Men’s 
Shed.

4. Agreed the carry forward of the funds allocated to Historic Kilmun.

(Ref: Report and video by Business Manager dated 4th September 2018, 
submitted)

(b) Evaluation of the SCF Participatory Budgeting Pilot 
The Committee gave consideration to a presentation on the evaluation of 
the SCF Participatory Budget pilot.

Decision
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:-

1. Considered and noted the contents of the presentation.

2. Agreed to acknowledge the consultative work undertaken by the 
Community Development Officer during the Participatory Budget 
Process.

3. Agreed to ask that the Community Services Committee ensure that 
schools are routinely consulted on the Participatory Budget Process 
going forward. 

(Ref: Presentation by Social Value Lab dated 4th September 2018, 
submitted)



11. TORLOCHAN TRAVELLING PERSON SITE, BY SANDBANK 

The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining future plans by Argyll 
Community Housing Association (ACHA) for the Torlochan travelling persons site, by 
Sandbank.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee agreed to ACHA’s proposals to take forward 
discussions with community groups with a view to signing a lease for Torlochan to be 
used by the community for an appropriate purpose.

(Ref: Report by Team Lead – Housing Strategy dated 4th September 2018, 
submitted)

12. DUNOON PIER WAITING ROOM - RECOMMENDATION FOR LEASE 

The Committee gave consideration to a report detailing the proposed marketing of 
Dunoon Pier Waiting Room for commercial use for the purpose of retail/ coffee shop 
and with a lease period of 3 years.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:-

1. Agreed to market the ground floor of Dunoon Pier waiting room for lease for 
retail/coffee shop purposes for a lease period of 3 years and;

2. Agreed to recommend to officers to include the top room in the pier building in 
any future lease agreement.

(Ref: Report by Development Officer Bute and Cowal dated 4th September 2018, 
submitted)

13. APPOINTMENT TO HOLY LOCH LOCAL NATURE RESERVE MANAGEMENT 
GROUP 

The Committee gave consideration to a report requesting the appointment of an 
elected member to the Holy Loch Nature Reserve Management Group.

Decision
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Reid as an 
Advisor/Liaison to the Holy Loch Local Nature Reserve Management Group.

(Ref: Report by Area Committee Manager dated 4th September 2018, submitted)

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 8 & 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973.



14. ROTHESAY TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE - RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD 

The Committee gave consideration to a report asking Members to approve an offer 
of a grant to the five owners of 73-77 Victoria Street , Rothesay as part of the 
Rothesay Townscape Heritage.

Decision
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee agreed to approve a grant offer of up to 
£330,760 to the five property owners of 73-77 Victoria Street, Rothesay to assist with 
the cost of repairs to their listed building.

(Ref: Report by Rothesay TH Project Officer dated 4th September 2018, submitted)

15. AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

The Committee gave consideration to the Bute and Cowal Workplan for September 
2018 to June 2019 inclusive.

Decision
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted the Bute and Cowal Workplan.

 (Ref: Bute and Cowal Workplan dated 4th September 2018, submitted).


